

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3203 OF 2026



Between:

1. Yerrabathula Balaji, S/o. Late Y. Yerri Swamy Age 30 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No.75148431611. **(Husband of Defacto Complainant)**
2. Yerrabathula Jayamma, W/o. Late Y. Yerri Swamy, Age 61 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No. 614361009235. **(Mother of Accused No.1)**
3. Y Geethamma, W/o. Gudipati Radha Krishna, Age 40 Years, Residing at H. No 8-3-167/D/86, MSR Apartments, Flat No. 301, Kalyanagar Phase-1, Netaji High School, Yusafguda, Hyderabad City of Telangana State. Aadhar No. 639329374686. **(Sister of Accused No.1)**
4. Gade Padmavathi, W/o. Gade Dhanunjaya, Age 33 Years, Residing at Anumpalli Village, Settur Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No 207758116840. **(Sister of Accused No.1)**
5. Belaganti Bojjanna, S/o. Late Belaganti Palanna @ Bojjanna, Age 46 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No 641114720014. **(Cousin Brother of Accused No.1)**
6. Gudipati Radha Krishna, S/o. Late Gadipati Venkataiah, Age 50 Years, Residing at H. No 8-3-167/D/86, MSR Apartments, Flat No. 301, Kalyanagar Phase-1, Netaji High School, Yusafguda, Hyderabad City of Telangana State. Aadhar No. 535636570462. **(Brother-in-law of Accused No.1/Husband of A3)**

7. Gade Dhanunjaya, S/o. Parthasarathi, Age 43 Years, Residing at Anumpalli Village, Settur Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No. 207758116840. (Brother-in-law of Accused No.1/Husband of A4)

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Guntakal, through the public prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi. **Respondent**
2. S Sujatha Bai, D/o. Sugali Shyam Naik, Aged 29 years, Occ Agriculture, Residing at S. Mallapuram Thanda Village, Kundurpi Mandal, Anantapuramu District.

Defacto Complainant/Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in S.C.No. 28 of 2026 on the file of the Special Judge, for SC/ST cases, Anantapuramu;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in S.C.No. 28 of 2026 on the file of the Special Judge, for SC/ST cases, Anantapuramu, Pending disposal of CRLP 3203 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate for the Petitioners, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

In view of the nature of the allegations levelled against the Petitioner by the Respondent No.2 and the law laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Amol Bhagwan Nehul v. State of Maharashtra¹, Kunal Chatterjee v. State of West Bengal², Naim Ahmed v. State of (NCT) of Delhi³, Bhawar Singh v. State of Madhya Pradesh⁴, Prithivirajan v. State⁵, matter is referred to mediation.

Smt. Hemalatha Minchala, learned trained mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Both the parties shall appear before the mediation for amicable settlement.

The Station House Officer concerned/learned Trial Court shall drive the parties to mediation.

The presence of the Petitioners is dispensed with before the learned Trial Court unless it is otherwise required by the learned Trial Court.

For mediator's report, post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Sd/-N.Nagamma,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of A.P. at Amaravati.
2. The Special Judge, for SC/ST cases, Anantapuramu.
3. The Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Guntakal.

¹ MANU/SC/0787/2025

² Spl Leave Petition (Crl.) No.7004 of 2025

³ (2024) SCC Online SC 89

⁴ @SLP (Crl.) No.3475 of 2025

⁵ 2025 SCC OnLine sC 696

4. S Sujatha Bai, D/o. Sugali Shyam Naik, Residing at S. Mallapuram Thanda Village, Kundurpi Mandal, Anantapuramu District. (by **SPEED POST**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)(**FOR APPEARANCE**)
5. Yerrabathula Balaji, S/o. Late Y. Yerri Swamy Age 30 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No.75148431611.
6. Yerrabathula Jayamma, W/o. Late Y. Yerri Swamy, Age 61 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No. 614361009235.
7. Y Geethamma, W/o. Gudipati Radha Krishna, Age 40 Years, Residing at H. No 8-3-167/D/86, MSR Apartments, Flat No. 301, Kalyanagar Phase-1, Netaji High School, Yusafguda, Hyderabad City of Telangana State. Aadhar No. 639329374686
8. Gade Padmavathi, W/o. Gade Dhanunjaya, Age 33 Years, Residing at Anumpalli Village, Settur Mandal, Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No 207758116840.
9. Belaganti Bojjanna, S/o. Late Belaganti Palanna @ Bojjanna, Age 46 Years, Residing at Boyalapalli Village, Kalyanadurgam Mandal Anantapuramu District. Aadhar No 641114720014. (addressee 5 to 9 by **SPEED POST**-(**FOR APPEARANCE**))
10. One CC to SRI. SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
12. One CC to Smt. Hemalatha Minchala, (Mediator) Advocate [OPUC]
13. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:07/05/2026

FOR MEDIATOR'S REPORT, POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.3203 of 2026

FOR APPEARANCE

